
Address: 
107 Stewart Avenue 

Application 
Request: 
Consideration of a request to 
construct a single family dwelling 
on a substandard lot. 

Zone: R2-5ISingle and Two- Family 

- - 

General Data 
Planning Commission 
Hearing: 
City Council 
Hearing: 

1 Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 1 

March 2,2010 

March 13,2010 

Applicant: 
Daniel Quigley 

ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section I11 of thid report. 
Staff Reviewers: Nathan Randall nathan.randall~alexandriava.gov 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, MARCH 2. 2010: On a motion by Commissioner 
Fossum, seconded by Commissioner Wagner, the Planning Commission voted to recommend 
approval of the request, deleting condition #5, and subject to compliance with all applicable 
codes, ordinances, and staff recommendations. The motion carried on a vote of 7 to 0. 

Small Area Plan: 

Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with staff analysis and agreed to the applicant's 
request to keep hls driveway at its existing length. 

Potomac West 

Daniel Quigley, applicant, spoke in favor of the request. I 
CITY COUNCIL ACTION: 
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I. DISCUSSION 

The applicant, Daniel Quigley, requests special use permit approval to construct a single-family 
dwelling on a substandard lot. 

The subject property is one lot of record with 47 
feet of frontage on Stewart Avenue, 110 feet of 
depth and a total lot area of 5,170 square feet. 
The site is currently developed with a one-story 
single-family dwelling. 

The property is surrounded by primarily single- 
family residential uses, although the City of 
Alexandria Department of Human Services 
building is located immediately to the south and 
one property away to the west. Additional 
commercial uses exist a short distance to the west 
along Mt. Vernon Avenue. 

The applicant proposes to remove the existing home on the property and construct a new two- 
story single-family dwelling. The proposed dwelling, which is pre-fabricated in construction 
components, measures approximately 1,700 square feet and will include a front porch similar to 
the existing. The applicant has worked with staff and the community to modify the design for the 
new house. 

The subject property is located in the R2-5 zone, which requires a minimum lot size of 5,000 
square feet, a minimum lot frontage of 40 feet, and a minimum lot width of 50 feet for a single- 
family dwelling. The lot exceeds the minimum size and lot frontage requirements but at 47 feet 
wide falls three feet short of meeting the required minimum lot width for the zone. The lot is 
therefore considered substandard and subject to infill regulations for a substandard lot. 

The provisions of Section 12-900 of the Zoning Ordinance, regarding developed substandard 
lots, apply in this case, as opposed to those of Section 12-400 (substandard regulations for 
undeveloped lots), because the lot is already developed. More specifically, Section 12-901(C) 
requires a Special Use Permit for the demolition and construction of a dwelling that exceeds the 
floor area of the existing dwelling by more than lo%, which is the case here. This section also 
requires a finding by City Council "that the proposed development will be compatible with the 
existing neighborhood character in terms of bulk, height, and design." 
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The proposal meets building height, threshold height, FAR, and yard requirements with the 
exception of the front yard, which, under infill requirements, should measure 17.43 feet instead 
of the 16.7 feet as proposed. 

The following table further illustrates the significant zoning elements associated with this 
proposal. 

Pursuant to Section 8-200(A)(1) of the zoning ordinance, a minimum of two parking spaces are 
required for single family detached dwellings. The applicant meets this requirement with tandem 
parlung in the existing driveway on site. 

The proposed use is consistent with the Potomac West Small Area Plan chapter of the Master 
Plan which designates the property for residential use. 
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The subject property is located within the Town of Potomac National Register Historic District. 
The existing one-story dwelling has been identified as a "contributing structure", meaning that 
various architectural elements contribute to the historic character of the district. The Town of 
Potomac is a significant example of early suburban development and is notable for its grid urban 
plan as well as excellent examples of a large variety of late 19' and early 201h century domestic 
architecture. As the National Register nomination states: "The 1920s.. .saw a predominance of 
bungalows of one to one-and-one-half stories in height. These, like the earlier four-squares and 
Queen Anne-style dwellings, promoted neighborliness with large front porches." (Section 7, p.4) 
The 1924 Arlington Directory described the town of Potomac as "suburban in nature, dotted with 
beautiful homes and happy families." 

11. STAFF ANALYSIS 

Staff supports the applicant's proposal to construct a new dwelling on his property. The applicant 
has worked with staff to create what staff believes is a good design solution for the significant 
event of demolishing a contributing structure in the Town of Potomac. 

Demolition of Existing House 

The existing house is a classic front gable bungalow from the Craftsman period (1905 - 1930). 
It is characterized by a low slope roof with broad overhanging eaves, ganged windows and 
highly textured siding and foundation finish materials. The full width, hip roof front porch in 
this example has the typical stone column base which extends from the ground to the top of the 
porch balustrade. Double hung windows in this period fiequently have divided lights in the 
upper sash and a single pane of glass below. Beyond the subject property, the immediate area, 
the 100 block of Stewart, demonstrates several homes characteristic of the architectural period 
and of the Town of Potomac district generally. It is unfortunate therefore to review an 
application for the removal of the subject property, which retains its original size and style. 
Staffs analysis, however, is based on several additional facts. 

First, although the subject dwelling retains its overall form and fenestration pattern, the majority 
of the surface materials on the exterior appear to have been altered in the recent past. Much of 
the original siding and trim have been replaced with modem synthetic materials and the porch 
railings, windows and the cornice have all been replaced in vinyl. Likewise, several of the other 
homes on the block have also been altered. There are a number of buildings with significant 
additions, typically in the rear, but not always, and other reconstruction or material changes 
throughout the block. It retains its charm because so many of the reconstruction efforts have 
been tastefully done, and maintain the design features of the original building and the Town of 
Potomac district. 

Further, the Town of Potomac is a National Register historic district; it does not have the degree 
of regulatory control that attends a locally regulated district such as, for example, the Old & 
Historic Alexandria District or the Parker-Gray Historic District. There is no historic 
preservation review of demolition or changing of exterior features on buildings within the Town 



SUP #2009-007 1 
107 Stewart Avenue 

of Potomac. Any of these houses may, in fact, be legally altered over time and historic fabric 
eroded to the point that they no longer contribute to the historic district. Second floor additions, 
for example, otherwise complying with zoning and building code requirements, can be 
constructed in the future which may compromise the ground hugging architectural character of 
the classic bungalow style. 

Finally, the special use permit that is required here is one limited to the protection of 
neighborhoods from infill projects that are so large or out of character that they overwhelm a 
residential area. Section 12-901(C) requires a review for compatibility with the existing 
neighborhood character in terms of bulk, height and design. The lot in this case is substandard 
only in terms of lot width and only by three feet. If the lot were three feet wider, the approval 
process for the proposed dwelling would include no design analysis since the historic district is 
not BAR-regulated and because no SUP would be required. Under the infill SUP standard, staff 
has worked with the applicant to ensure that his proposed new house will be compatible with the 
neighborhood and the Town of Potomac Historic District. 

Proposed House for 107 Stewart Avenue 

The applicant seeks a larger home for his growing family who would like to remain residents of 
the City of Alexandria. The existing house, while a perfect example of Del Ray architectural 
style and charm, is very small. It is measures approximately 900 square feet in size and features 
two bedrooms and one bathroom. The applicant reports that a purported third bedroom is so 
small he uses it as a closet. While livable, the home is not convenient for a family, The applicant 
investigated the possibility of constructing either a rear or second-story addition to the home, but 
found that the costs for these options exceeded his budget. The proposed pre-fabricated home 
emerged as a less costly solution that would still give his family the additional living space it 
needs. 

Staff believes that the design of the proposed dwelling is both compatible with the neighborhood 
and appropriate from a historic perspective. The height and mass of the building are easily 
within the established infill heights, including the threshold height, based on other homes on the 
block. The mass and scale of the proposed new home are also compatible. As to design, staff 
has worked with the applicant to emphasize the design elements of the original house and of the 
Town of Potomac generally. 

The proposed structure is a one and one half story bungalow sharing many of the architectural 
features of the existing structure, including the period correct use of finish materials for the 
siding and gables. The owner proposes, in fact, to replicate the existing full width, one story, hip 
roof front porch in a similar location. The proposed four-over-one sash windows and three panel 
front door are characteristic of the Craftsman period and recall the historic bungalows nearby. 
While the pitch of the proposed roof is steeper than the existing house, its form is not uncommon 
in the district and the flanking shed roof dormers are present on many original examples of this 
style. With the second-story dormers being set back from the front of the dwelling on both sides, 
the dwelling has a reduced scale and massing compared to dwellings with a full second story. 
Even with the new second floor area, the proposed house is still very modest and compatible 
with the scale, mass and architectural character of its historic neighbors. 
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The current proposal includes several changes to design details in the original plans that the 
applicant made at staffs suggestions. For example, he has modified the design of the faqade and 
especially the front porch. He proposes to re-use the shake-style siding from the existing house 
on the second story of the new house. The resulting two-tone color scheme can be found 
elsewhere in Del Ray, and is historically appropriate. The windows size and placement has been 
changed to be more evenly spaced compared to the original design and will feature wide trim and 
grills only on the upper sashes, consistent with the historic style found in Del Ray. The porch 
will now feature rectangular instead of spindled railings and supports. These design details are 
architectural features typically found in the neighborhood and the Town of Potomac historic 
district. 

Given the scope of the special use permit review, and the compatibility of the proposed new 
house with its immediate neighborhood, staff recommends approval of the application. 

Conditions 

Staff has included several conditions to assist the final design of the new house. First, the 
detailing of both the front porch and the exposed portion of the foundation are two elements 
whose design compatibility could be made clearer. For example, staff would like to see the 
exposed portion of the new concrete foundation use a form liner to create a texture and pattern 
similar to that on the existing house and typical for the historic district. Condition #2 requires 
the applicant to submit detailed design proposals for staffs review and approval of those two 
features. 

Second, the front yard setback should be changed to match the established front yards on the 
blockface. Condition #1 requires the applicant to shift the entire structure back by 0.73 feet (or 
approximately nine inches) to be in compliance with the infill requirements. Finally, Condition 
#3 requires the applicant to remove a portion of his existing concrete from the dnveway in order 
to meet the Zoning Ordinance requirement that no driveway shall exceed 50% of any required 
yard, which in this case is the east side yard. 

Despite some concern about demolishing the existing dwelling, on balance staff finds that the 
proposed dwelling has sufficient design features which are consistent with neighborhood 
character and represents a reasonable solution to the applicant's needs. Staff therefore 
recommends approval. 
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111. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 

1. The applicant shall shift the entire dwelling, including the front porch, back on the 
property by 0.73 feet in order to comply with the front yard requirement of 17.43 feet, to 
the satisfaction of the Director of Planning & Zoning. (P&Z) 

2. The design of the dwelling shall be substantially consistent with the submitted 
illustrations, including the January 29, 20 10 addendum, as may be refined as provided in 
Condition #3. (P&Z) 

3. Prior to building permit approval, the applicant shall submit information for the review 
and approval by the Director of Planning & Zoning regarding the porch detailing and 
materials and regarding the design and materials to be used for the exposed portion of the 
new concrete foundation. (P&Z) 

4. A grading plan showing all improvements and alterations to the site must be approved by 
T&ES prior to issuance of a building permit. (T&ES) 

5; CONDITION DELETED BY PLANNING COMMISSION: 

6. The applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 
during construction activity. (T&ES) 

7. An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 
disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet. An erosion and sediment control bond 
shall be posted prior to release of the grading plan. (T&ES) 

8. If construction of the residential unit results in land disturbing activity in excess of 2500 
square feet, the applicant is required to comply with the provisions of Article XI11 of the 
City's Zoning Ordinance for stormwater quality control. (T&ES) 

9. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private andlor public utility 
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

10. All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 
etc. must be city standard design. (T&ES) 



STAFF: 

SUP #2009-0071 
107 Stewart Avenue 

Barbara Ross, Deputy Director, Department of Planning and Zoning; 
Nathan Randall, Urban Planner. 

Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void. 
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IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 

R-1 A grading plan showing all improvements and alterations to the site must be 
approved by T&ES prior to issuance of a building permit. (T&ES) 

R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if 
damaged during construction activity. (T&ES) 

R-3 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any 
land disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet. An erosion and sediment 
control bond shall be posted prior to release of the grading plan. (T&ES) 

R-5 If construction of the residential unit(s) result in land disturbing activity in excess 
of 2500 square feet, the applicant is required to comply with the provisions of 
Article XI11 of the City's Zoning Ordinance for stormwater quality control. 
(T&ES) 

R-6 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private andfor 
public utility easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any 
and all existing easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

R-7 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway 
aprons, etc. must be city standard design. (T&ES) 

C-1 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer 
system, if available, by continuous underground pipe. Where storm sewer is not 
available applicant must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater 
drainage onto adjacent properties and to the satisfaction of the Director of 
Transportation & Environmental Services. (Sec. 8- 1 -22) 

C-2 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) 

C-3 Pay sanitary sewer tap fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) 

C-4 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5- 
3-61) 

C-5 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, 
Title 11, Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured 
at the property line. 
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Code Enforcement: 

C-1 Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit or land disturbance permit, a rodent 
abatement plan shall be submitted to Code Enforcement that will outline the steps 
that will taken to prevent the spread of rodents from the construction site to the 
surrounding community and sewers. 

C-2 A soils report must be submitted with the building permit application. 

C-3 Permission from adjacent property owners is required if access to the adjacent 
properties is required to complete the proposed construction. Otherwise, a plan 
shall be submitted to demonstrate the construction techniques utilized to keep 
construction solely on the referenced property. 

C-4 The proposed construction shall conform to the requirements of the Virginia 
Uniform Statewide Building Code. 

C-5 The modular home shall bear a seal showing compliance with the Virginia 
Industrialized Building Code. 

C-6 A building permit is required for the proposed work. Submit Five sets of 
drawings with the permit application. 

Health Department: 

F- 1 No Comment 

Parks and Recreation: 

C- 1 Per section 7-2307 of the Zoning Ordinance, for any construction that requires a 
grading plan, the applicant must provide a minimum 25 percent canopy cover 
from existing or planted trees. (P&Z, RP&CA) 

C-2 Property owner shall control weeds along public sidewalks, curb lines and within 
tree wells which are within 12 feet of the owners front property line. (City Ord. 
No. 2698,6112182, Sec. 2; Ord. No. 2878, 11/12/83, Sec. 1) 

Police Department: 

F-1 The Police Department has no comments or objections of the construction on a 
substandard lot. 
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. ? ,  APPLICATION 

' -f -~(.>l \ SPECIAL USE PERMIT # dCL 

PROPERTY LOCATION: \ol &~WW?. &US 

TAX MAP REFERENCE: 2'10.5 05 03 ZONE %z-5 
APPLICANR 

Name: a&t \ &  3 3 
Address: \ 0.7 S~?MJ QV+ & f i  exandr;fl, \lA - - - - 

PROPOSED USE: 5\t+k &\c'r &Ja'-{* 

-- - - - - - - - - 

[&HE UNDERSIGNED, hereby applies for a Special Use Permit in eccordance with the provisions of Article XI. 

Section 4-1 1-500 of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

[ATHE UNDERSIGNED. having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission lo the 

City of Alexandria staff and Commission Members to visit, inspect, and photograph the building premises, land etc., 
connected with the application. 

1  A THE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission to the 

City of Alexandria to post placard notice on the property for which this application is requested, pursuant to Article IV, 
Section 4-1404(D)(7) of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

[&HE UNDERSlGNED. hereby attests that all of the information herein provided and specifically including all 

surveys, drawings, etc.. required to be furnished by the applicant are true, correct and accurate to the best of their 
knowledge and belief. The applicant is hereby notified that any written materials, drawings or illustrations submitted 
in support of this application and any specific oral representations made tc the Director of Planning and Zoning on 
this application will be binding on the applicant unless those materials or representations are clearly stated to be non- 
iir:dir~g o: illustrative of general plaza and i~te~iiiofis, subject to substr~~iia; r6vis;oi1, plrrsudnt to Article XI,-Sectic,~, 
11-207(A)(10), of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

R kwh 
Print Name of Applicant o- 

A 

Ic,d-C/A&c lo l rsG1~ 
Signature Date 

61as OM%& /&MI 7 o a - ~ m - ~ ~ ? a  s*- 34-87S6 
MailingIStreet Address Telephone # Fax # 

B \ L U * ~ G ~ ) ~ ~ *  bbP 
City and State Zip Code Email address 



As the property owner of 10, SWF An)-& 
(Property Address) 

grant the applicant authorization to apply for the 

(use) 
described in this application. 

Phone 

1 Floor Plan and Plot Plan. As a part of this application, the applicant is required to submit a floor 

plan and plot or site plan with the parking layout of the proposed use. The SUP application 
checklist lists the requirements of the floor and site plans. The Planning Director may waive 
requirements for plan submission upon receipt of a written request which adequately justifies a 
waiver. 

[4f3equired floor plan and plotlsite plan attached. 

[ ] Requesting a waiver. See attached written request. 

2. The applicant is the (check one): 
[ ] Owner 
[ ] Contract Purchaser 
[ ] Lessee or 
do the r :  ( l u r e b ~  C & J T P m R  of the subject property. 

State -the nams, address dnd percent ~f ownership of any person or entity owning clr: interest in th& 
applicant or owner, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case idehtify each owner of 
more than ten percent. 



If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent such as an attorney, realtor, or 
other person for which there is some form of compensation, does this agent or the business in which the 
agent is employed have a business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia? 

[ ] Yes. Provide proof of current City business license 

[ A  No. The agent shall obtain a business license prior to filing application, if required by the City Code. 

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION 



City Of Alexandria 
Department of Planning and Zoning Planning 
301 King Street 
Alexandria Virginia, 22314 
Re: Narrative Description - 107 Stewart Avenue 
October 19,2009 

To Whom it may Concern: 

On behalf of May & Dan Quigley the owners of the home located at 107 Stewart Avenue, 
Alexandria Virginia I am William R. Cordova (agent) and I would like to submit a request for 
a Special Use Permit For the aforementioned property. We are applying for this Special Use 
Permit (SUP) because the lot has been designated a sub-standard lot and as such carries 
ordinances for demolition and new building that we were unaware of at the time we applied 
for a new building permit. We contracted the professional engineering firm of R.C. Fields to 
conduct all the necessary surveys to provide and submit a grading plan to the City for the 
issuance of a building permit that would allow us to demolish the existing home and replace it 
with a new North American Housing Corporation manufactured modular home. R. C. Fields 
has worked with the City of Alexandria over the previous four months to address the criterion 
for the grading plan including, but not limited to, porch and roof surveys of the entire block 
for front porch step height requirements and house roof height requirements as well as the 
house and front porch footprint boundary line setback requirements. The new house and 
porch satisfies all of those requirements. The owners were not informed during the grading 
plan formation that this lot was a sub-standard lot and different criterion applied to the 
building process. Consequently the house was placed in production and built at North 
American Housing as there appeared to be no impediments to placing the new house on the 
lot. We were informed after the house was built that this lot is classified sub-standard and the 
restrictions for building on a sub-standard lot are substantially different from those on a 
normal business lot. 

This designation of substandard lot places a serious hardship on the owners as the house 
has already been built and is awaiting delivery to the site once the demolition permit and 
building permit have been issued. The financial burden to the owners will be severe in the 
extreme if this home cannot be used. 

We are submitting a letter signed by the immediate and most affected neighbors that shows 
they approve of the project as well as a before and projected after picture of the lot with the 
current house shown. We believe the pictures will show that the new home will fit in with the 
current dwellings in the neighborhood and that the project will be an asset to the community 
and will not be contrary to the public interest. 



We thank you in advance for your kind attention to this matter and hope for a timely 
resolution of this request. If you require any further information or need to contact us for 
questions please contact William R. Cordova at (703) 887-9292. 

Sincerely, 

x d -  
William R. Cordova, I11 



SUP # 3-cnq- . 
USE CHARACTERISTICS 

4. The proposed special use permit request is for (check one): 

d a new use requiring a special use permit, 

L? n expansion or change to an existing use without a special use permit, 
an expansion or change to an existing use with a special use permit, 

[ ] other. Please describe: 

5. Please describe the capacity of the proposed use: 

A. How many patrons, clients, pupils and other such users do you expect? 
Specify time period (i.e., day, hour, or shift). 

6. How many employees, staff and other personnel do you expect? 
Specify time period (i.e., day, hour, or shift). 

6. Please describe the proposed hours and days of operation of the proposed use: 

Day: 

N\B 
Hours: 

7. Please describe any potential noise emanating from the proposed use. 

A. Describe the noise levels anticipated from all mechanical equipment and patrons. 

6. How will the noise be controlled? 
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Describe any potential odors emanating from the proposed use and plans to control them: 

Please provide information regarding trash and litter generated by the use. 

A. What type of trash and garbage will be generated by the use? (i.e. office paper, food 
wrappers) 

B. How much trash and garbage will be generated by the use? (i.e. # of bags or pounds per 
day or per week) 

C. How often will trash be collected? 

- - -  - 

D. How will you prevent littering on the property, streets and nearby properties? 

10. Will any hazardous materials, as defined by the state or federal government, be handled, stored, 

or generated on the property? 

[ ] Yes. 

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below: 



r 
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11. Will any organic compounds, for example paint, ink, lacquer thinner, or cleaning or degreasing 

solvent, be handled, stored, or generated on the property? 

[ ] Yes. 

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below: 

12. What methods are proposed to ensure the safety of nearby residents, employees and patrons? 

ALCOHOL SALES 

13. 
A. Will the proposed use include the sale of beer, wine, or mixed drinks? 

If yes, describe existing (if applicable) and proposed alcohol sales below, including if the 
ABC license will include on-premises and/or off-premises sales. 
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PARKING AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS 

14. A. How many parking spaces of each type are provided for the proposed use: 

2 Standard spaces 

Compact spaces 

Handicapped accessible spaces. 

Other. 

B. W re is required parking located? (check one) 
[ J on-site 
[ ] off-site 

If the required parking will be located off-site, where will it be located? 

PLEASE NOTE: Pursuant to Section 8-200 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance, commercial and industrial uses 
may provide off-site parking within 500 feet of the proposed use, provided that the off-site parking is 
located on land zoned for commercial or industrial uses. All other uses must provide parking on-site, 
except that off-street parking may be provided within 300 feet of the use with a special use permit. 

C. If a reduction in the required parking is requested, pursuant to Section 8-100 (A) (4) or (5) 
of the Zoning Ordinance, complete the PARKING REDUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL 
APPLICATION. 

[ ] Parking reduction requested; see attached supplemental form 

15. Please provide information regarding loading and unloading facilities for the use: 

A. How many loading spaces are available for the use? 



B. Where are on-street loading facilities located? \A 

C. During what hours of the day do you expect loadinglunloading operations to occur? 

D. How frequently are loadinglunloading operations expected to occur, per day or per week, 
as appropriate? 

16. Is street access to the subject property adequate or are any street improvements, such as a new 
turning lane, necessary to minimize impacts on traffic flow? 

SITE CHARACTERISTICS 

17. Will the proposed uses be located in an existing building? [ 1 yes 

Do you propose to construct an addition to the building? [ 1  yes [ I  No 

How large will the addition be? \ b?o square feet. 
\.13 ~CD)JT.  f o r ~ a * c ' ~ a A '  - 

\g34 
18. What will the total area occupied by the proposed use be? 

0 sq. ft. (existing) + \8W sq. ft. (addition if any) = \pa.\ sq. ft. (total) 

19. The proposed use is located in: (check one) 
[ ] a stand alone building 
[ ] a house located in a residential zone 
[ ] a warehouse 
[ ] a shopping center. Please provide name of the center: 

n office building. Please provide name of the building: 

End of Application 

dl 



North American Housing Coy. 
CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS OM R~TERNATIONU ENEMY CONSERVATIW COOE 

5724 INDUSTRY LANE FREDERICK, MD 21704 CW N A W L  ELECTRICUCOOE W VANENDMPITB 

301-694-9100 

WAKEFIELD 
29- 17384 

FOR 
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October 18, 2009 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We, the neighbors of 107 Stewart Avenue, have reviewed the plans of the 
home the Quigley's intend to put on their lot. We find that the bulk, height, 
and design of the proposed home will continue to maintain the integrity, 
character, and charm of our neighborhood. 

&&,<f% Homeowner 1 5 Ste &/@BY 
Date 

Date 

Homeowner 106 Stewart Ave Date 

~omeowner 108 ~ t e w a d v e  Date 





Photos of the proposed house for 
107 Stewart Ave 

Included are three dimensional drawings for the proposed dwelling to be locatad at 107 
Stewart Ave. The photos compare the existing house with the new one. They also show how 
the new house will look compared to its neighbors. 

Considering the suggestions of Planning and Zoning, we have replicated the porch of the 
original house. On the left side of the house we have added another window, aligned the first 

,> 
and second floor windows, and evenly spaced the windows on the bottom floor to match 

:- the existing building. On the right side of the house we have doubled up the window towards 
the front and have evenly spaced the windows. 

Items we feel make the house fit in with the neighborhood: 
-Craftsman style mahogany front door 
-Grills located on only the upper sashes of the windows 
-Wide trim on the windows and doors 
-Maintaining the original porch 
-Cedar Shake style siding on the second floor 
-Front of the house gives the look of a one and half story dwelling 
-Rectangular instead of spindled railings 
-Evenly spaced windows 

















105 and 107 Stewart Ave: Current vs Proposed 











- ; -c(.~>l \ SPECIAL USE PERMIT # -~c)(J-  

PROPERTY LOCATION: \07 Sqfbd~s'i &UE 

TAX MAP REFERENCE: a40q 05 03 - ZONE: - %*z-S 
APPLICANT: 

Name. -. Dan;&\ -- ail \& 3 3 
Address: - - - - - 

PROPOSED USE: S t  \ ;~)L~GL'-- 

 HE UNDERSIGNED, hereby applies for a Special Use Permit in eccordance with the provisions of Article XI, 

Section 4-1 1-500 of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

[ATHE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission to the 

City of Alexandria staff and Commission Members to visit, inspect, and photograph the building premises, land etc., 
connected with the application. 

i 
/  THE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission to the 

City of Alexandria to post placard notice on the property for which this application is requested, pursuant to Article IV, 
Section 4-1404(D)(7) of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

[ d H E  UNDERSIGNED, hereby attests that all of the information herein provided and specifically including all 

surveys, drawings, etc., required to be furnished by the applicant are true, correct and accurate to the best of their 
knowleclge and belief. The applicant is hereby notified that any written materials, drawings or illustrations submitted 
in support of this application and any specific oral representations made tc the Director of Planning and Zoning on 
this application will be binding on the applicant unless those materials or representations are clearly stated to be non- 
Ls;r:dir~g GI iliustrative of genercil plu;.j: and intei;i;~fis, subject t subst-.~~;;d; r&\:isio,~, purs~idnt to Article XI,-Sac;;cl, 
11-207(A)(10), of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

W,U& R bn~wb 
Print Name of Applicant o- I\ 

LC'&& l o i , q b ~  
Signature Date 

hias OuhMEs /&I 303 -  )3n- %xis ~ a -  34\43 7s~ 
MailinglStreet Address Telephone # Fax # 

~&"[WU V B  a187 B t u s W  C B ~ ~ A S ~  bGip - 
City and State Zip Code Email address 


